M US$ 64.6

Sustaining Capital M US$ 3.1

Closure Costs M US$ 3.3

Financials

Pre -Tax NPV7% M US$ 93.6

Pre - Tax IRR % 38

Pre -Tax payback Years 2.4

Post -Tax NPV7% M US$ 59.5

Post - Tax IRR % 30

Post -Tax payback Years 2.5

Profitability Index (PI)  0.92

1 Closure cost is excluded from presented AISC. It is included in the financial model.

Mineral Resource Estimate, Preliminary Economic Assessment and NI 43-101
Technical Report for CoTec’s Lac Jeannine Fe Tailings Project, Québec, Canada

Addison Mining Services Ltd.   Page 42 of 204

To test the robustness of the Project, a sensitivity analysis was performed whereby initial infrastructure

capital cost, annual operating costs and product selling price were individually varied between +/-15%

to determine the impact on Project IRR and NPV at a 7.0 % discount rate.

The results are presented in Table 1.12, as well as graphically in Figure 1.7 and Figure 1.8. The Project

financials are most sensitive to the commodity selling price, followed by operating costs and finally

initial capital expenditures.

Table 1.12: Sensitivity analysis (US$,000)

   Base Case CAPEX Selling price (FOB) LOM OPEX

   15% -15% 15% -15% 15% -15%

IRR  30.3% 25.8% 35.9% 38.8% 20.3% 25.9% 34.3%

NPV

0%  $112,100 $105,974 $117,891 $155,051 $67,795 $90,600 $133,270

5%  $71,415 $65,511 $77,063 $102,257 $39,487 $ 56,146 $86,434

7%  $59,485 $53,652 $65,083 $86,773 $31,192 $46,030 $72,712

10%  $44,910 $39,176 $50,433 $67,844 $21,076 $33,666 $55,953

Mineral Resource Estimate, Preliminary Economic Assessment and NI 43-101
Technical Report for CoTec’s Lac Jeannine Fe Tailings Project, Québec, Canada

Addison Mining Services Ltd.   Page 43 of 204

Figure 1.7: NPV sensitivity analysis graph.

Figure 1.8: IRR sensitivity analysis graph.

 -

 10,000

 20,000

 30,000

 40,000

 50,000

 60,000

 70,000

 80,000

 90,000

 100,000

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

N
P

V
 (

K
 U

SD
)

Sensitivity (+/- %)

Capex Selling Price LOM OPEX

0.0%

5.0%

10.0%

15.0%

20.0%

25.0%

30.0%

35.0%

40.0%

45.0%

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

IR
R

 (
%

)

Sensitivity (+/- %)

Capex Selling Price LOM OPEX

Mineral Resource Estimate, Preliminary Economic Assessment and NI 43-101
Technical Report for CoTec’s Lac Jeannine Fe Tailings Project, Québec, Canada

Addison Mining Services Ltd.   Page 44 of 204

1.16 Recommendations

Recommendations to support Mineral Resource Expansion and upgrade from Inferred to Indicated

include a phased drilling approach on a 100 m grid within the existing resource footprint, and

evaluation of optimal drill spacing to inform future drill programs should follow.

Recommendations to support a Feasibility Study include further metallurgical test work, process plant

design and optimization, sourcing of quotes from mining and construction contractors as well as

commencement of an environmental baseline study including hydrogeological, fauna, flora and air

[…]

Pre - Tax IRR % 38

Pre -Tax payback Years 2.4

Post -Tax NPV7% M US$ 59.5

Post - Tax IRR % 30

Post -Tax payback Years 2.5

Profitability Index (PI)  0.92

3 Closure cost is excluded from presented AISC. It is included in the financial model.

Mineral Resource Estimate, Preliminary Economic Assessment and NI 43-101
Technical Report for CoTec’s Lac Jeannine Fe Tailings Project, Québec, Canada

Addison Mining Services Ltd.   Page 177 of 204

To test the robustness of the Project, a sensitivity analysis was performed whereby initial infrastructure

capital cost, annual operating costs and product selling price were individually varied between +/-15%

to determine the impact on Project IRR and NPV at a 7.0 % discount rate.

Results are presented in Table 22.3, as well as graphically in Figure 22.1 and Figure 22.2. The Project

financials are most sensitive to the commodity selling price followed by operating costs and finally

initial capital expenditures. The summary of the base case for the Lac Jeannine discounted cash flow

model is presented in Table 22.4 .

Table 22.3: Sensitivity analysis (US$,000)

  Base Case CAPEX Selling price (FOB) LOM OPEX

   15% -15% 15% -15% 15% -15%

IRR  30.3% 25.8% 35.9% 38.8% 20.3% 25.9% 34.3%

NPV

0%  $112,100 $105,974 $117,891 $155,051 $67,795 $90,600 $133,270

5%  $71,415 $65,511 $77,063 $102,257 $39,487 $ 56,146 $86,434

7%  $59,485 $53,652 $65,083 $86,773 $31,192 $46,030 $72,712

10%  $44,910 $39,176 $50,433 $67,844 $21,076 $33,666 $55,953

Mineral Resource Estimate, Preliminary Economic Assessment and NI 43-101
Technical Report for CoTec’s Lac Jeannine Fe Tailings Project, Québec, Canada

Addison Mining Services Ltd.   Page 178 of 204

Figure 22.1: NPV sensitivity analysis graph.

Figure 22.2: IRR sensitivity analysis graph.

 -

 10,000

 20,000

 30,000

 40,000

 50,000

 60,000

 70,000

 80,000

 90,000

 100,000

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

N
P

V
 (

K
 U

SD
)

Sensitivity (+/- %)

Capex Selling Price LOM OPEX

0.0%

5.0%

10.0%

15.0%

20.0%

25.0%

30.0%

35.0%

40.0%

45.0%

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

IR
R

 (
%

)

Sensitivity (+/- %)

Capex Selling Price LOM OPEX

Mineral Resource Estimate, Preliminary Economic Assessment and NI 43-101 Technical Report for CoTec’s Lac Jeannine Fe Tailings Project, Québec, Canada

Addison Mining Services Ltd.   Page 179 of 204

Table 22.4: Financial summary of Lac Jeannine

 Unit Y - 2 Y - 1 Y0 Y1 Y2 Y3 Y4 Y5 Y6 Y7 Y8 Y9 Y10 Y11

Production

Tonnes mined kt - - 6,493 7,340 7,491 7,062 7,080 7,046 7,025 7,020 7,026 7,026 3,234 -

Tonnes processed kt - - 6,159 7,018 7,033 7,026 7,021 7,034 7,025 7,020 7,026 7,026 3,234 -

Recovery % -  -  51.6 51.6 51.6 51.6 51.6 51.6 51.6 51.6 51.6 51.6 51.6 -

Concentrate sold
(66.8% Fe)

k dmt - - 388 413 398 383 374 363 348 335 329 318 137 -

Financial
Summary

Revenue M US$ - - 47.99 51.07 49.27 47.47 46.30 44.97 43.03 41.42 40.79 39.31 17.01 -

Costs

Mining M US$ - - 5.84 6.61 6.74 6.36 6.37 6.34 6.32 6.32 6.32 6.32 2.91 -

Processing M US$ - - 9.61 10.95 10.97 10.96 10.95 10.97 10.96 10.95 10.96 10.96 5.04 -

G&A M US$ - - 1.85 2.11 2.11 2.11 2.11 2.11 2.11 2.11 2.11 2.11 0.97 -

Transport M US$ - - 2.45 2.61 2.52 2.42 2.36 2.30 2.20 2.11 2.08 2.01 0.87 -

Royalty M US$ - - 0.49 0.26 0.25 0.24 0.23 0.22 0.22 0.21 0.20 0.20 0.09 -

Total Cash Costs M US$ - - 20.24 22.52 22.59 22.08 22.03 21.95 21.80 21.70 21.68 21.60 9.88 -

EBITDA M US$ - - 27.75 28.55 26.69 25.39 24.27 23.03 21.23 19.73 19.11 17.71 7.13 -

D&A M US$ - - 5.70 6.48 6.65 6.31 6.37 6.39 6.44 6.52 6.64 6.84 6.56 -

EBIT M US$   22.05 22.08 20.04 19.08 17.90 16.63 14.79 13.21 12.47 10.87 0.57 -

Tax on EBIT (at
marginal rate)

M US$ - - (2.82) (5.31) (5.92) (6.35) (6.59) (6.61) (6.29) (5.98) (5.94) (5.55) (0.81) -

Deferred taxes M US$ - - 3.37 1.53 0.68 0.18 (0.28) (0.62) (0.88) (1.09) (1.26) (1.42) (0.52) 0.90

Depreciation M US$ - - 5.70 6.48 6.65 6.31 6.37 6.39 6.44 6.52 6.64 6.84 6.56 -

Mineral Resource Estimate, Preliminary Economic Assessment and NI 43-101 Technical Report for CoTec’s Lac Jeannine Fe Tailings Project, Québec, Canada

Addison Mining Services Ltd.   Page 180 of 204

 Unit Y - 2 Y - 1 Y0 Y1 Y2 Y3 Y4 Y5 Y6 Y7 Y8 Y9 Y10 Y11

Capital
expenditures

M US$ (2.00) (62.58) (0.27) (0.30) (0.30) (0.30) (0.30) (0.29) (0.29) (0.29) (0.29) (0.29) (3.41) -

Changes in
working capital

M US$ - - (0.39) (0.03) 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.18 0.14

Unlevered free
cash flow

M US$ (2.00) (62.58) 27.64 24.44 21.15 18.94 17.11 15.51 13.79 12.38 11.63 10.47 2.57 1.04

Discounted cash
flow (7%)

M US$ (1.93) (56.54) 23.34 19.29 15.60 13.05 11.02 9.34 7.76 6.51 5.71 4.81 1.10 0.42

NPV (7%) M US$ 59.48

IRR % 3 0 %

Mineral Resource Estimate, Preliminary Economic Assessment and NI 43-101
Technical Report for CoTec’s Lac Jeannine Fe Tailings Project, Québec, Canada

Addison Mining Services Ltd.   Page 181 of 204

23 Adjacent Properties

As of the effective date of the Technical Report, the online provincial claims database shows several

claim blocks under different ownerships some 10 to 12 km to the north and northeast of the Property.

Exploration work on these properties is in the greenfield stage and focused on potential underlying

iron deposits. The information on these adjacent properties was obtained from the public domain and

has not been verified by the Qualified Person.

There is no infrastructure on these adjacent claim blocks. At the time of writing, the Company and QP

are not aware of any active exploration activities in the immediate area of the Property that would be